

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

In aid of naviga-

tion on Lower

lakes

Снар. 202

### Chapter 202.

Resolve in aid of the Navigation of the Lower Lakes.

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in the Lower lakes, so called, to wit: North Twin lake, North Twin thoroughfare, South Twin lake, South Twin Thoroughfare, Pemadumcook lake, Pemathoroughfare, dumcook Ambajejis lake. and Ambajejis thoroughfare, and for the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in said Lower lakes and for the maintenance of same for the year nineteen hundred and ten. Said buoys shall be placed at said points in said lakes and thoroughfares as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said monies shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors; any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance thereof which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and ten shall revert back to the state.

Approved March 24, 1909.

### Chapter 203.

Resolve in favor of the town of Millinocket.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred forty-two dollars and ninety cents be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Millinocket for money paid on account of Joseph McGlone, a state pauper.

Be it further resolved, that the sum of twenty-three dollars and sixty-five cents be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Millinocket for money paid on account of Alfred Cyr, a state pauper.

Be it further resolved, that the sum of twenty-eight dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Millinocket for money paid on account of Samuel Sambles, a state pauper.

Approved March 24, 1909.

### Chapter 204.

Resolve in favor of the town of Belmont.

Resolved, that the sum of forty dollars is hereby appropriated to be paid to the town of Belmont for support and burial expenses of Willard Hustus, a non-resident pauper.

Approved March 24, 1909.

Town of Belmont in favor of.

Town of Millinocket, in favor of,

1312